

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
RACHEL L. JENSEN
ALEXANDRA S. BERNAY
CARMEN A. MEDICI
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

LINCOLN ADVENTURES, LLC, a
Delaware Limited Liability Company,
and MICHIGAN MULTI-KING, INC.,
a Michigan Corporation, on Behalf of
Themselves and All Those Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THOSE CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS
AT LLOYD’S, LONDON MEMBERS
OF SYNDICATES, et al.

Defendants.

No. 2:08-cv-00235-CCC-JAD

CLASS ACTION

PLAINTIFFS’ OMNIBUS REPLY IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
PARTIAL CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES
AND EXPENSES/CHARGES AND
SERVICE AWARDS

Motion Return Date: September 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE REMAINING FACTORS ALSO FAVOR APPROVAL	2
A. The Settlement Class Has Reacted Positively.....	3
B. No Government Entity Has Objected	4
C. No One Objects to the Fee Motion	5
D. No One Objects to the Substance of the Partial Settlement.....	5
E. The Hawaii Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Fall Within the Definition of Released Claims in the Partial Settlement.....	6
1. Coverage Claims Are Expressly Excluded.....	6
2. The Hawaii Plaintiffs’ Claims Could Not Have Been Advanced in This Action	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bilotti v. Accurate Forming Corp.</i> , 39 N.J. 184, 188 A.2d 24 (1963)	8
<i>Filtrator Apparatus Co., Inc. v. Food Enters., Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 566 (D.N.J. 1980).....	8
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-md-2687 (JLL) (JAD), 2018 WL 7108059 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018).....	5
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	4
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. §1711.....	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23	9

Plaintiffs and their counsel respectfully submit this omnibus reply in further support of their Motion for Final Approval of Partial Class Action Settlement (“Final Approval Motion”) (ECF 105) and Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses/Charges and Service Awards (“Fee Motion”) (ECF 106).
